�Fair Value Measurements,� Note 7 �Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,� Note 12 �Earnings Per Share� and Note 15 �Comprehensive
Income (Loss).� There was no impact on cash flows provided by operating activities or on any other aspect of the Company�s business.

Accordingly, the Company is hereby restating its Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2010, Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010, Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Three Months
Ended March 31, 2010 and related Notes to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements as set forth herein.

The following tables display the Company�s as adjusted Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, Statement of Operations and Statement of Cash
Flows for March 31, 2010 as if the Company had included the adjustments to the commodity derivative assets and the unrealized natural gas
hedge gains.

22

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 34

Table of Contents

GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
CURRENT ASSETS:
Receivables from commodity derivative contracts $ 8,499 $ 1,918 $ 10,417
Total current assets 104,757 1,918 106,675
OTHER ASSETS:
Receivables from commodity derivative contracts $ 4,564 $ 7,448 $ 12,012
Total other assets 5,382 7,448 12,830
TOTAL ASSETS $ 284,259 $ 9,366 $ 293,625
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Accumulated deficit $ (119,668) $ 9,366 $ (110,302)
Total shareholders� equity 165,642 9,366 175,008
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 284,259 $ 9,366 $ 293,625

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands, except per share data)
REVENUES:
Unrealized natural gas hedge gain (loss) $ 12 $ 9,366 $ 9,378
Total revenues 6,770 9,366 16,136
INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS $ (2,003) $ 9,366 $ 7,363
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES $ (822) $ 9,366 $ 8,544
NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 27 $ 9,366 $ 9,393
NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE:
Basic $ 0.00 $ 0.19 $ 0.19
Diluted $ 0.00 $ 0.19 $ 0.19

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
As Reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss) $ 27 $ 9,366 $ 9,393
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Unrealized natural gas hedge (gain) loss $ (12) $ (9,366) $ (9,378)
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 7,370 $ �  $ 7,370

23

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 10-Q/A